ORDINANCE #51

AN ORDINANCE TO ADOPT BY REFERENCE THE "UNIFORM TRAFFIC CODE" AND THE "MICHIGAN VEHICLE CODE" FOR MICHIGAN CITIES, TOWNSHIPS AND VILLAGES, TO READ AS AMENDED.

THE VILLAGE OF SPRINGPORT ORDAINS:

Section I. CODE ADOPTED

The Uniform Traffic Code for cities, townships and villages promulgated by the Director of the Michigan Department of State Police pursuant to the administrative procedures act of 1969, 1969 PA 306, MCL 24.201 to 24.328 and effective October 30, 2002, and all future amendments and revisions to the Uniform Traffic Code when they are promulgated and effective in this state are incorporated by reference.

The Michigan Vehicle Code, 1949 PA 300, MCL 257.1 to 257.923, is hereby adopted by reference.

Section II. REFERENCES IN CODE

References in the Uniform Traffic Code AND Michigan Vehicle Code for Michigan Cities, Townships and Villages to "governmental unit" shall mean the Village of Springport.

Section III. NOTICE TO BE PUBLISHED

The Village of Springport Clerk shall publish this ordinance in the manner required by law and shall publish, at the same time, a notice stating the purpose of the said Uniform Traffic Code for Cities, Townships, and Villages and the fact that a complete copy of the code is available to the public at the office of the clerk for inspection.

The Village of Springport Clerk shall publish this ordinance in the manner required by law and shall publish, at the same time, a notice stating the purpose of the said Michigan Vehicle Code for Cities, Townships, and Villages and the fact that a complete copy of the code is available to the public at the office of the clerk for inspection.

Section IV. <u>CONFLICTING ORDINANCES REPEALED</u>

All ordinances inconsistent with the provisions of the Uniform Traffic Code and Michigan Vehicle Code are, to the extent of such inconsistency, hereby repealed. Enactment of this ordinance rescinds and replaces any and all ordinances previously numbered fifty-one (51) in the Springport Village Code of Ordinances.

Section V. <u>PENALTIES</u>

The penalties provided by the Uniform Traffic Code for Cities, Townships and Villages and Michigan Vehicle Code, whichever is applicable are adopted by reference.

Section VI. <u>WHEN EFFECTIVE</u>

governmental ur	affic Code and Michi nit immediately after p ATE:	publication of t		
ADOPTED the 9 th day AMENDED the 19th d AMENDED the 8th da	ay of December, 200	02		
			Reviewed By:	
Signed:				
Mary Ward	, Village President	Cynthi	ia O. Twichell, Village Manag	gei
Signed:				
	Village Clerk	Stuart	Saunders, Village Attorney	